

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007
Gary T. Holtzer
Edward Soto
Robert S. Berezin
Robert J. Lemons
Garrett A. Fail

*Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
In re	:	
	:	Chapter 11
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC	:	
COMPANY LLC, et al.,	:	Case No. 17-10751 (MEW)
	:	
Debtors.¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----X		

**OBJECTION OF DEBTORS TO MOTION
OF GEORGIA POWER COMPANY FOR AN ORDER
LIFTING THE AUTOMATIC STAY TO ALLOW IT TO TERMINATE
REJECTED ENGINEERING, PROCUREMENT AND CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, if any, are: Westinghouse Electric Company LLC (0933), CE Nuclear Power International, Inc. (8833), Fauske and Associates LLC (8538), Field Services, LLC (2550), Nuclear Technology Solutions LLC (1921), PaR Nuclear Holding Co., Inc. (7944), PaR Nuclear, Inc. (6586), PCI Energy Services LLC (9100), Shaw Global Services, LLC (0436), Shaw Nuclear Services, Inc. (6250), Stone & Webster Asia Inc. (1348), Stone & Webster Construction Inc. (1673), Stone & Webster International Inc. (1586), Stone & Webster Services LLC (5448), Toshiba Nuclear Energy Holdings (UK) Limited (N/A), TSB Nuclear Energy Services Inc. (2348), WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, Inc. (8735), WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, LLC (2002), WEC Engineering Services Inc. (6759), WEC Equipment & Machining Solutions, LLC (3135), WEC Specialty LLC (N/A), WEC Welding and Machining, LLC (8771), WECTEC Contractors Inc. (4168), WECTEC Global Project Services Inc. (8572), WECTEC LLC (6222), WECTEC Staffing Services LLC (4135), Westinghouse Energy Systems LLC (0328), Westinghouse Industry Products International Company LLC (3909), Westinghouse International Technology LLC (N/A), and Westinghouse Technology Licensing Company LLC (5961) (the “Chapter 11 Cases”). The Debtors’ principal offices are located at 1000 Westinghouse Drive, Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Vogtle Owners Have Not Met their Burden to Lift the Automatic Stay	8
B. The Initial Hearing to Consider the Motion.....	16
C. Bankruptcy Rule 4001(a)(3) Should Not Be Waived if the Motion is Granted.....	17
IV. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 485 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 730 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 10, 11
<i>In re Deppe</i> , 110 B.R. 898 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	12, 13
<i>In re El Paso Refinery, L.P.</i> , 220 B.R. 37 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01 B 16034(AJG), 2006 WL 898033 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2006).....	7
<i>Foster v. Wynne</i> , No. 6:12-cv-00024, 2012 WL 4458476 (W.D. Va. June 5, 2012).....	17
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 395 B.R. 893 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 287 B.R. 795 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2002).....	14
<i>Lucente v. Int’l Business Machines Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>In re MPM Silicones, LLC</i> , No. 14-22503-rdd, 2014 WL 4436335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014).....	1, 8, 11, 12
<i>In re Paulino</i> , No. 14-11732 (ALG), 2014 WL 5358409 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Quinones Ruiz</i> , 98 B.R. 636 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 501 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Richter</i> , 525 B.R. 735 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2015).....	18

In re Solutia, Inc.,
379 B.R. 473 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....2, 12

In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.,
907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....9

In re Texaco, Inc.,
73 B.R. 960 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....2, 12
